



\$~123

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RC.REV. 422/2018
GIRDHARI LAL & ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Siddhartha Shukla and Mr. Dhruv Kalia, Advocates *via* video-conferencing.

versus

AKHIL BANSAL & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Akhil Bansal, Advocate *via* video-conferencing.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER
28.07.2025

%

CM APPL. 45199/2025

By way of the present application filed under section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908, respondent No.1 seeks release of accrued interest on the use and occupation charges which were lying deposited with the Registrar General of this court and were released to respondent No.1 pursuant to order dated 03.02.2025. Respondent No.1 also seeks release of the balance use and occupation charges alongwith the accrued interest deposited by the petitioners with the Registrar General of this court after 03.02.2025.

Issue notice.

Mr. Siddhartha Shukla, learned counsel appears on behalf of the petitioners on advance copy; accepts notice; and seeks time to file reply.



Learned counsel submits that though he has been served with multiple applications but he has not received a copy of the present application.

Let a copy of the present application be served upon him within 03 days by learned counsel appearing for the respondents.

Let reply be filed within 03 weeks; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within 02 weeks thereafter; with copy to the opposing counsel.

Re-notify on 19th September 2025, the date already fixed.

RC.REV. 422/2018

Re-notify on 19th September 2025, the date already fixed.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

JULY 28, 2025

ds