



\$~

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RC.REV. 422/2018**

GIRDHARI LAL & ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: None

versus

AKHIL BANSAL & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Om Prakash Gupta, Adv.
alongwith R-1 in person
(Through VC)

CORAM:

REGISTRAR GENERAL SH. ARUN BHARDWAJ

ORDER

09.10.2025

%

1. Vide order dated 19.09.2025, the Hon'ble Court has, inter alia, directed as under:

“.....

3. *Respondent no.1, appearing in person, through Video Conferencing, seeks and is granted, as period of two weeks for filing an affidavit of undertaking before the Court stating that in the event of the petitioners succeeding in the present petition, the payments of the user and occupation charges as directed hereinabove, shall be restored to the petitioners.*

4. *Subject to filing of the aforesaid affidavit, the user and occupation charges deposited before learned Registrar General of this Court be released to the respondent no.1 thereafter*”

2. Learned counsel for the respondent No.1 has requested for time to file affidavit of undertaking in compliance of the aforesaid order passed by the Hon'ble Court. Let the same be filed.



3. The registry is directed to list the matter before this Court as and when affidavit of understanding is filed by the respondent No.1.

ARUN BHARDWAJ
REGISTRAR GENERAL

OCTOBER 9, 2025/ss